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BEF'ORE THE HARYA
AUTHO

Mrs. Neha Sharma
R/o: H. No.331, Ward No.
fagdish Colony, Rohtak,
I{aryana- 1,24001-

M/s Emaar MGF Land Ltd.
0ffice Address: Emaar Business
MG Road, Sikanderpur Chowk,
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CORAM:
Shri Samir Kumar
Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal

APPEARANCE:
Shri Sanjeev Sharma
Shri |.K. Dang along with Shri
Ishaan Dang

1. The present complaint

complainant/allottee in Fo

Estate (Regulation and D

Act) read with rule 28 of the

and Development) Rules,

violation of section 11(a)(aJ

NA
RI:

24,

Complaint No. 902 of 2O2O

EAL ESTATE REGULI\TORY
, GURUGRAM

mplaint no. : 90',1, of 2020
06.03.2020
26.03.2027

rst date of hearing:
te of decision

Complainant

Respondent

Member
Member

Advocate for the complainant
Advocates for the respondent

ER

24.02.2020 has been filed by thc

CRA under section 31 of the Rcal

opment) Act,2016 (in short, thc

Haryana Real Estate IRegulation

077 (in short, the Rules) for

the Act wherein it is inter alia
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2.

M HARERE,

h, eunuennrrrr

prescribed tha

obligations, res

the agreement

The particulars

the amount pair

over the posses

the following ta

the prom

onsibilities

lr sale exec

rf the proje<

by the coml

ion, delay p

ular form:

I Complainr No. 902 of 2OZ0 lr--___"1

rter shall be responsible for all

and functions to the allottee as pcr.

rted inter se them.

:t, the details of sale consideration,

rlainant, date of proposecl handing

eriod, if any, have been d,etailed in

S.No. Heads Information
1. Project ni me and locat on Palm FIills, Sector 77,

Gurugram.
2. Project ar la 29.34 acres

3. Nature of lhe project Group housing colony

4. DTCP lice

status
nse no. and validity a) 56 of 2009

31.08.2 009
Valid/renewed
30.08.2024
62 of 2A13
05.08.2 013
Valid/renewed
04.08.201e

up

up

5. Name of li lensee Robin Software l)vt. I-td. ancl

another C/o Emaar MGIr Lan

Lrd.

6. HRERA

registered
registered/ not Registered vide no. 256 of

2OL7 dated 03.10.20 7T for
45425.87 sq. mrrs.

7. HRERA re1 istration vali lupto 02.L0.2022
B. Occupatio

received t
cern

n
:ificate 24.L2.201,9

[Page 6L of replyl
9. Provisiona allotment le .ter 04.01..201,1

IPage 29 of replyl

Page Z of 1,4

tcd

t0

tcrl

to

ncl l

-l

I

l

bl
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10. Unit no. PH3-82-ogot, gf', Roni, Irl,,.
B2

[Page l9a of complaintl
LL. Unit mea ;uring 1,575 sq. ft.

01J42011

[Page 19 of complainrl

L2. Date of
agreemer

:xecution of
t

buyer's

13. Payment llan Construction lin,i<ed payntclt
plan

14. Total cc
statemen
24.03.202

nsideration
of accoun

0 at page 3L

as per
t dated
rf reply

Rs.7 4,55,961. / -

15. Total an
complaint
of accoun
page 33 o

ount paid
nt as per st
dated 24.03

'reply

by the
atement
,2020 at

Rs. 7 6,L9,397 /-

16. Date of st
per stater
24.03.202
replyl

rrt of constru
rent of accou
) [Page no,

ction as

rt dated
3L of

25.04.2011

17. Due dat
possessiot
of the sa

months frr
constructi
of 3 mont
obtaining
of the unit

[Page 25 o

: of deliv
r as per claur
d agreement
rm the date ot

rn plus grac(
hs for apply
:he CCIOC in
and/or the p

f complaint]

ery of
;e 1L(a)
i.e. 33

'start of
period

and

25.04.201+

18. Date of of
the compl

'er of posses
ainant

rion to 28.t2.201,9

[Page 64 of replyl

t9. Delay ir

possessior
possessior

handing
till date of
i.e.28.1.2.20

over
rffer of
.9

5 years B months 3 days

As per clause

subject unit r

[a) of the

to be ha

rment, the possession of the

over within a period of 33

Page 3 of 14
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3 months for

the unit and/o

25.04.2011, th

comes out to

agreement is

,r77,

4.

months from t start of th

lying and

construction plus grace period of

btaining the CC/OC in respect of

the project. e date of start of construction is

ue date of delivery of possession

74. Clause 11[a) of the buyer,s

Complaint No, 902 of 2020

compony sholl be entitled to a lJroce
applying and obtaining the completion
certificate in respect of the unit ancl/or

they booked the said unir by

promoter on 04.12.2010.'l'hc

itions laid down by the company.

s agreement, the possession

handed over wi[hin 33 months

ment with a grace period of' 3

ession was to be handed over

, at that time the constructior-r of

pletion. That while entering into

roduced

(a) Time handing
Su clause and subjecL Lo the ollottee(.s)
having .the terms and conditions of this
buyer': agreement, not being in default under any of the

fore, the

25.05.2

to terms of
complied wi

of this 'r's agreement ond compliance with all
documentation etc. as prescribed by the

', the proposes to hand over the possession of'
'from the date ofstart ofconstruction,

of the provisions of the buyer's
The allottee(s) agrees urtcl

within 33
to timely

by the
that the

3 months,
c e rtifi c a te f occu p ati o r
the project..."

The complainant submitted

paying Rs.5,00,0 OO/- to th

buyer's agreement dated 0.

the parties on terms and con

As per clause 11(a) of the b

of the unit in question was to

from the date of said agre

months. Therefore, the pos

lastly by April 201,4, howeve

the project was far from con

Page 4 of 14
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the abovesaid

space to the co

AII instalments

amount of Rs.

28.t2.2019. He

reliefs:

i. Direct the

period of

ordered to

is handed

equitable

charged

Direct the

extra with

theDirectii.

iii.

tp

basements

iv. The VAT

policy an

promoter

5. 0n the date

respondent/pro

have been co

to plead guilty o not to pl

Page 5 of 14

plainant

Complaint No. 902 of ZO2O

e respondent sold one car parking

r a consideration of Rs.4,00,000/.

were paid

6,1.9,397 /-

demanded by the company and

paid to the promoter up to

r, this co plaint inter-alia for the following

respondr interest for the delayed

posse rs of DPC and further

each month till the possession

'Ief .

responden recalculate the interest orl

beginning and reimburse, itfrom

than M

spondent pay back the parking if charged

garage and on common areas or

itisi

rged @ lo/o

notificatio

of the total amount is against thc

issued in this regard. 'l'he

asked to

hearing, e authority explained to the

oter abou the contravention as allegecl tcr

on to section I1(4)[aJ of rhe Acr

guilty.

itted in rela

mburse the amount.

l
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6. 1'he responde t has cont

grounds:

i. The

the prese complain

in deli ing poss

complain t. The

compe on and

provisi lly allo

04.01,.20 1. The comp

ii. 'fhat the

under

RERA

HRERA

iii. The

pursuan

/201,7 /1,2

adjudicati

rule 29 of

g officer

he rules

and the

201,6 and

ndent sub

of applica

opted fo constru

remi of sale co

further resented

every in lment on

However,

defaulted

right from

t subm

the

Complaint No. 902 of 2020

the complaint on the following

tted that the complainant has filed

seeking interest for alleged delay

ion of the unit booked by thc

mplaints pertaining to refund,

t-are to be decided by the

er section 7l of the Act read with

not by this hon'ble authority.

respondent is an "ongoing project"

same has been registered undor'

RERA Rules, 201,7 vide merro no.

dated 03.10.2017.

itted that the complainant, ir"r

form dated 04.1,2.2010, w'ils

the said unit vidc lettcr datcd

nant has consciously and wilfully

on linked payment plan fbr

ideration for unit in question and

the respondent that he shall rer-nit

time as per payment schedule.

the beginning, the complainant

of instalments. The complainantin paymen

['age 6 of 74
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was irre

time.

iv.

conseque

amount to

v. The

vi.

infused

responden

unit in qu

Complaint No. 902 ,tf 2OZ0

ar regardi the remittance of instalments on

The respo ent subm that clause 13 of the buyer's

agreemen dated 01

under the agreentent and who have not

f instalments a;^ per the paymcnt

nt. The complainant had

mittance of instalments; and is,

ed to any compensation or to any

under the buyer's agrer3me nt.

dent subm tted that despite there being a

number of the project, the respondent itself

project and has diligenrly

for any del in deliv

l0l L provides that compensation

of possession shall only be givcn

not in default of their obligations

24.12.2019 in favour of the

to such all

envisaged

defaulted

plan incor

defaulted

developed

submitted

competent

thereafter

ees who a

in question. l'hc respondcnt

an appl dated 21.02.2019 to rhc

authorify.

granted o

occupation certificate was

Thereafter, the respo t had offered possession of the

tion to the mplainant vide letter of offer of

019. The complainant was calledpossession ted 28.1,2.

Pag,e 7 of 74
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upon to

payment

documen

However,

demandin

possessio

that he is n

buyer's

avoid any

amount

complain

The res

delayed o

beyond th

the Nation

and in

buildings

aboveJ, i

required

taken a d

staircase.

certificate,

vii.

to the co plainant. S,

Page B ol14

Complaint No. 902 o|2020

tion n

it bala payment including delayed

rges an to complete the formalitics/

for handover of the urrit to him.

e complai ant approached the respondcrrt

compensa on alleging delay in de:livery of

The respon ent explained to the conrplainant

t entitled any compensation in terms of the

ment. r, respondent in order to

nwanted co

Rs. 5,07,

ent sub

account of

have two

sion to go

, proceeded to credit an

to the account of thc

tted that the project has gor

llowing reasons which'uvere/arc

power and trol of the respondent. l;irstly,

was revised in the year 2016I Building

me, all high-rise buildings (i.r:.

ving area of less than 500 sq. mtrs. and

area of each floor, are no\,\/

staircases. The responclcnt lras

ahead and construct thet second

pon issuance of the occupatiorrhereafter,

ssession the apartment has been offered

dly, the respondent had to

.,fWffi,

WW,l,ir

r'?$rir;,a&,
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real esta

project. T

lack of per

attributed

control.

viii. Hence, the

Arguments hea

Copies of all

placed on the

Hence, the con

undisputed

The authority,

submissions m

is of consi

in the complai

On considerati

submissions

satisfied that

provisions of th

9.

10.

agreement exe ted be

Page 9 of 74

Complaint No. 902 <tf 2020

engage the ervices of

and frivolo

contractor lowed dow

to provid

itra Guha, a reputed contractor in

multi-level car parking in the

said contr r started raising certain false

s issues wi the respondent due to which the

the progress of work at site. Any

been filed and

not in dispute.

basis of these

rmance a reputed contractor cannot be

the respo t as the same was beyond its

laint deserves to be disrnissed.

ocuments have

authenticity is

decided on the

ation, explanation, other

cuments filed by both the parties,

is no need of further hearing

of the do ments available on record and

the parties, the authority ise by bot

e respo nt is in contravention of the

Act. By vi e of clause 11(a) of the buyer's

n the parties on 01..04.2011,,
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possession of

period of 33

of start of co

25.04.2011, th

comes out to

possession of

occupation

failure of th

responsibilities

01.04.2011to

period.

11.. Accordingly,

section 11( )[a

of the respond

i.e. 25.04.201,4

provisions of s

rules.

It is evident fro

[at page 31 o

respondent has

entitled to de

interest i.e. 9.3

1.2.

Rs.5,07,193 /- the com

Page 10 of14

Complaint No. 902 of 2020

e booked nit was to be delivered within a

ths plus 3 nths grace period fronr the datc

ction. date of start of construction is

the ue date of delivery of possession

25.04.20 4. The respondent has; offcrcci

it on 28.1,2.2019 after receipt ofe subject u

ficate 24.12.2019. Accordingly, it is rhc

promoter to fulfil its obligations and

buyer's agreement dated

possession within the stipLrlatcrl

as per

nd over th

non-compl

read with on 1B(1) of the Act on rhe parr

hed. As such the complainant is

charges at prescribed rate of

p.a. w.e.f. ue date of delivery of possession

till the ha ing over of posscssion as pel-

ion 18[1) f the Act read with rule [ 5 of the

the state ent of account dated 24.03.2020

by the respondent) thar Lhcreply fi

already gi n compensation amounting to

ainant on account of delay in

ce of the mandate containecl in

is
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handing over ossession

agreement. T fore, the

towards com

delay possessi n charges

terms of prov to section

Interest to be

13. The definition

of the Act provi

allottee by the

the rate of in

the allottee, i

term'i

es that the r

romoter, i

est which t

case of

reproduced b

"(ze) "in
promoter or
Explanation. -For the
(i) the of interest

', in case
which

(ii) the in
in case of

thereof till
and
paya
date

terest

allottee
it is paid;"

" meens the

by the a

14. Therefore,

complainant I be cha

by the respond ts/promo

Page 11 of 74

allottee, as case may be.
'this clause-

from the allottee b), the
It, shall be equal to the rate of

ult;
shall be liable to pay sfis

est payable I
the date the

the promoter to the allottee shall
received the amount or

date the amount or part thereof
ls refunded, and the interest

to the promoter shall be from the
Its in payment to the promoter till

Complaint No. 902 of 2020

per clause 13 of the buyer's

mount so paid by the respondent

elay shall be adjusted towards rhe

be paid by the respondent in

B[1) of the Act.

table basis

as defined under section Z(za)

rte. of interest chargeable from the

case of default, shall be eqr"ral to

e promoter shall be liable to pay

efault. The relevant si:ction is

rates of interest payable b1,, the

e delay payments frorn the

at the prescribed rate i.e:.,9.300/o

rs which is the same as is being

tion for

on
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granted to

charges.

Parking space

As far as issue

agreements ha

the Act, the ma

buyer's ag

as per annexu

account of co

the following

space:

"7,2 Sale
(a)
o
Cr

7.3
a) The A

exclus
the Al
with
inde

from
sell/
park
the Al,
q

15.

an
'lity,availa the sa

Page 12 of 1.4

Complaint No. 902 of 2020

complaina t in case of delayed pr:ssession

garding ng is concerned where the said

been en into before coming into force

It as per the provisions of thc

nt. The resr ndent has charged li.s.2,00,000/-

III'Sch , of Payment' of the agrec:ment on

ng. As per clause L.2[a) and 1.3,

sions been made regardiing parking

for Sale
Price
' sqle ? of the Unit ("T,otal

ble by the Allottee(s) to the

is to be

tg Space
lottee(s)

basic sale price ("Basic Sale
L,72,456.52/-, cost towords
of Rs.2,00,000/-, Exte,"nal
('EDC) of k.5,85,255.7 5/-

's and understands that the
car parking space assigned to
be understood to be together
the sqme shall not have any

vely rese
(s) shal,

e Unit and
nt legal tity detached or independent

said Unit. Allottee(s) undertakes not to
nsfer/deal ith such exclusive reserved car
space inde nt of the said Unit. In case

's) 
has, ve applied for and has been

addi, parking spece, subject to
shall also be subject to this
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cond Howe
can ly be tra
Bui 'ng/Project."

The cost ofpar ng of Rs.2,

in the total sa considerati

the buyer's ag ment.

e.

fourth relie

of VAT,

ent is d

te i.e. 9

amount p

e arrears

16.

substantiated same in

the time of argu

in support of

granted.

rity here

issue directions

in charging the

With respect to

reimbursement

FIence, the a

Act:

i. The respo

prescribed

delay on th

date of

possession.

paid to the

this order.

17.

Complaint No, 902 of ZOZO

', such additional parking space
rred to any other qllottee i,n the

,000 /- has'already been included

n and the same is charg,:d as pcr

rdingly, the promoter is justilied

nor

r sectio

i.e.2

sought by the complainant w,r.t.

the complainant has neithcr

pleadings/complaint and also at

'proofhas been placed on record

Thus, the said relief cannot be

passes the follow,ing order anri

37 readwith secrion 34(t) of the

d to pay the interest at thc

per annum for every ntonth of

d by the complainant from clr_rc

04.2014 till the handing over of

f interest accrued so far shall bc

within 90 days from the date ofmplainant

Page 13 ol 14
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However,

Rs.5,07,19

at the ti

amount sh

by the res

under pro

Rules.

iii.

iv.

The comp

any, after

The res

compla

Interest

shall be

promoter

complaina

Complaint

File be consi

ii.

18.

19.

tsrrn&xumar)
Member
Haryana Rea

Dated: 26.03.20

Page 14 of 14

Complaint No. 902 of Z0ZO

the respo t has already paid a sum of

/- towards delay in handing over possession

f possession, therefore, the saicl

I be adj towards the amount to be paid

ndent/p oter as delay possession charges

iso to secti n 1B(1) read wirh rule t5 of the

inant is di to pay outstandinSJ dues, if

of offer

t which is n

the delay

in case of

disposed

to registry
a

Estate

1

interest for the delayed period.

not charge anything from thc

t part of the buyer's agreement.

yments from the conrplainant

prescribed rate @ 9.30910 by rhe

hich is the e as is being granted to the

d possession charges.

\'-=r----
(Viiay Kuh-ir Goyal)

Member
latory Authority, Gurugram

DELL
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Judgement uploaded on 23.04.2021




